



\$~39

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **W.P.(C) 4861/2022**

SUNSHINE EDUCATIONAL AND DEVELOPMENT SOCIETY

..... Petitioner

Through Mr. Sameer Rohatgi, Mr. Namit Suri,
Ms. Purnima Singh and Ms. Shivani Malik, Advs.

versus

**GOVERNMENT OF NCT OF DELHI THROUGH DIRECTORATE
OF HIGHER EDUCATION AND ANR** Respondents

Through Mr. Anuj Aggarwal, ASC, GNCTD
with Mr. Sanyam Suri and Ms. Ayushi Bansal and
Ms. Aishwarya Sharma, Advs. for respondent no.
1

Mr. Anita Sahani, Adv. for respondent no.
2/GGSIPU

CORAM:

HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE REKHA PALLI

ORDER

%

25.03.2022

CM APPL. 14583/2022 (Exemption)

1. Exemption allowed, subject to all just exceptions.
2. The application stands disposed of.

W.P.(C) 4861/2022 & CM APPL. 14582/2022(stay)

3. The petitioner has approached this Court assailing the demand being raised by the respondent no. 2 for remission of 25% share of the fees being charged by the petitioner from the students, who are studying in the petitioner's university in the second shift, towards the scholarship



fund constituted under the aegis of respondent no. 1, as the petitioner's contribution.

4. Learned counsel for the petitioner submits that the said demand is absolutely without any jurisdiction as there is neither any provision in the policy issued by respondent no. 1 nor in the provisional affiliation letter issued by the respondent no. 2 university entitling them to raise such a demand.
5. Issue notice. Ms.Bansal and Ms. Sahani accept notice on behalf of respondent nos. 1 & 2, respectively. They pray for and are granted four weeks' time to file counter affidavit and reply to the application for stay. Rejoinder thereto, if any, be filed within two weeks, thereafter.
6. List on 27.05.2022.

MARCH 25, 2022

acm

REKHA PALLI, J