



\$~37

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **W.P.(C) 4861/2022**

**SUNSHINE EDUCATIONAL AND
DEVELOPMENT SOCIETY**

..... Petitioner

Through: Mr. Sameer Rohatgi, Advocate with
Mr. Namit Suri and Ms. Shivani
Malik, Advocates.

versus

**GOVERNMENT OF NCT OF DELHI
THROUGH DIRECTORATE OF HIGHER EDUCATION
AND ANR.**

..... Respondents

Through: Mr. Anuj Aggarwal, ASC (GNCTD)
with Ms. Aishwarya Sharma, Ms.
Ayushi Bansal and Mr. Sanyam Suri,
Advocates for Respondent No. 1.
Ms. Anita Sahani, Advocate for
Respondent No. 2.

**CORAM:
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SANJEEV NARULA**

**ORDER
15.07.2022**

%

**CM APPL. 30895/2022 (under Section 151 of the Code of Civil Procedure,
1908 seeking stay)**

1. Issue notice. Mr. Anuj Aggarwal, ASC (GNCTD), accepts notice on behalf of Respondent No. 1. Ms. Anita Sahani, Advocate, accepts notice on behalf of Respondent No. 2.
2. Counsel for the Respondents No. 1 and 2 are permitted to file their reply at least three days before the next date of hearing.



W.P.(C) 4861/2022

3. Counsel for the Respondent No. 2 states that its counter affidavit was filed *vide* Dairy No. 478029/2022. The same is not on record, however, a copy thereof has been received by the counsel for the Petitioner. Counsel for the Petitioner seeks and is granted time to file its re-joinder at least three days before the next date of hearing.
4. Counsel appearing on behalf of Respondent No. 1 seeks and is granted further one weeks' time to file its counter affidavit. Rejoinder thereto, if any, be filed before the next date of hearing.
5. Counsel for the parties are directed to file their brief note of submissions, not exceeding three pages along with relevant case law(s), if any, within the above timelines.
6. List on the date already fixed i.e., 25th July 2022.

SANJEEV NARULA, J

JULY 15, 2022

sapna